

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-
2016 #78

Petitioners: SHAWN MARTINI and SCOTT
PRESTIDGE

v.

Respondents: BRUCE MASON and KAREN
DIKE

and

Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; JASON
GELENDER; and FREDERICK R. YARGER

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Respondents
Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521
Tierney Lawrence LLC
2675 Bellaire Street
Denver, CO 80207
Phone: (303) 356-4870
E-mail: mtierney@tierneylawrence.com

Case No.: 16SA71

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF 2015-2016
INITIATIVE #78**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INITIATIVE #78 CONTAINS A SINGLE SUBJECT	3
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issues	3
B. Initiative 2015-2016 #78 Contains a Single Subject and Is Not an Umbrella Proposal.....	4
C. Initiative 2015-2016 #78 Contains a Single Subject that Sets a Minimum Setback, and Allows the State and Local Governments to Increase the Setback from Occupied Structures	6
D. Identifying the Types of Property from which the Minimum Setback Applies Does Not Create a Second Subject	8
E. This Court’s Decision in Initiative 2013-3014 #85 Is Persuasive Here	9
II. THE TITLE FOR INITIATIVE #78 FAIRLY AND ACCURATELY INFORMS VOTERS OF THE TRUE INTENT AND MEANING OF THE MEASURE	11
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issues	11
B. The Term Statewide Setback in the Title for Initiative #78 Is Not Misleading.....	12
C. The Term “Oil and Gas Development Facilities” in the Title for Initiative #78 Is Not Unclear or Misleading	14
D. Failure to Include the Term “Increase” in the Title for Initiative #78 Does Not Render It Misleading	15

E. The Title of Initiative #78 Need Not Include the List of Properties Included in the Definition of “Area of Special Concern”16

F. The Title Need Not Include a Declaration about the Detrimental Impacts of Oil and Gas Development.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Amend TABOR 25</i> , 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Initiative "Public Rights in Waters II,"</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #235(a)</i> , 3 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	8, 15, 16
<i>In re Initiative for 2005-2006 #75</i> , 138 P.3d 267 (Colo. 2006).....	3, 14
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #61</i> , 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008).....	3, 11, 17
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	13, 18
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #24</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	3, 11
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #85</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	passim

In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #90,
328 P.2d 155 (Colo. 2014)..... 7, 12, 17, 18

In re Initiative on "Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water,"
910 P.2d 21 Colo. 1996)11

*In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amend. Concerning Limited Gaming in the
Town of Idaho Springs,*
830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992)..... 12, 13

Statutes

§1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (2015).....7

§1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S. (2015)7

Other Authorities

“Development” Merriam-Webster.com. Merriam-Webster,
n.d. Web. 4 Apr. 2016.....14

“Facility” Merriam-Webster.com. Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web. 4 Apr. 201615
